

No. 07-5276

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,**

**Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**v.**

**WHOLE FOODS MARKET, INC., and  
WILD OATS MARKETS, INC.**

**Defendants-Appellees.**

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia, No. 07-cv-01021-PLF**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

---

**RICHARD M. BRUNELL**  
Director, Legal Advocacy  
American Antitrust Institute  
2919 Ellicott St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20008  
617.435.6464

**ALBERT A. FOER**  
President  
American Antitrust Institute  
2919 Ellicott St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20008  
202.276.6002

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases .....	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	4
<b>I. THE REALITIES OF MODERN MERGER ENFORCEMENT SUPPORT A DEFERENTIAL STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIONS IN SECTION 13(b) MERGER CASES .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>II. THE STATUTORY SCHEME AND PURPOSE OF SECTION 7 SUPPORT A DEFERENTIAL STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIONS.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>A. The Commission’s Role as the Principal Arbiter of the Lawfulness of a Merger Challenged by the FTC Dictates a Deferential Standard.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>B. Congress’s Intent to Arrest Anticompetitive Tendencies in Their “Incipiency” Militates in Favor of a Deferential Standard.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT APPLY THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD .....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>A. The District Court Cited the Wrong Standard Throughout its Opinion .....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>B. The District Court Improperly Rejected the “Fair and Tenable” Standard.....</b>	<b>20</b>

C. The District Court Ignored Key Elements of the FTC's Case .....	22
Conclusion .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>*Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962) .....	16,23
<i>FTC v. Ameridebt, Inc.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 558 (D. Md. 2005).....	21
<i>FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004).....	7n, 20
<i>FTC v. Beatrice Foods Co.</i> , 587 F.2d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	21
<i>FTC v. Cement Institute</i> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948).....	9, 10
<i>FTC v. Consolidated Foods Corp.</i> , 380 U.S. 592 (1965).....	11
<i>FTC v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966) .....	10,12
<i>FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	16
<i>FTC v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 636 F.2d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	12,13
<i>FTC v. Freeman Hospital</i> , 69 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	18n
<i>FTC v. Food Town Stores, Inc.</i> , 539 F.2d 1339 (4th Cir. 1976) .....	14
<i>*FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	8, 13, 14, 16, 21n, 23
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed'n. of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986) .....	11
<i>FTC v. Lancaster Colony Corp., Inc.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 1088 (S.D.N.Y. 1977).....	8, 13, 20, 22
<i>FTC v. Libbey, Inc.</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	22

---

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

<i>FTC v. National Tea Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 694 (8th Cir. 1979) .....	20n
<i>FTC v. Southland Corp.</i> , 471 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1979) .....	21
<i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997) .....	20
<i>FTC v. Swedish Match</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	20
<i>FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1045 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>FTC v. University Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	17n
<i>FTC v. Verity Intern., Ltd.</i> , 194 F.Supp. 2d 270 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	21
<i>FTC v. Warner Communications Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	14,19n,21,22
<i>FTC v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 665 F.2d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	14n,18,19n
<i>FTC v. Whole Foods Market, Inc.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	17n, 18, 19n, 20, 25
<i>Hamilton Watch Co. v. Benrus Watch Co.</i> , 206 F.2d 738 (2d Cir. 1953) .....	19n
<i>Hospital Corp. of America v. FTC</i> , 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	9,11,16
<i>Humphrey's Ex'r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....	10
<i>Midwestern Machinery Co., Inc. v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 392 F.3d 265 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	17n
<i>Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 221 F.3d 928 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>United States v. Dairy Farmers of America, Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 850 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	17n
<i>United States v. E.I. duPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 586 (1957).....	15

<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat'l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963) .....	16n
<i>United States v. Sun &amp; Sand Imports, Ltd., Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 184 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	21
<i>Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm'n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 539 F.2d 841(D.C. Cir. 1977).....	8,19n

Statutes

Clayton Act

Section 7, 15 U.S.C. § 18 .....	5, 10, 15
Section 11, 15 U.S.C. § 21(c).....	10

Federal Trade Commission Act

Section 1, 15 U.S.C. § 41 .....	10n
Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 45(c) .....	10
Section 13(b), 15 U.S.C. § 53(b) .....	5, 12, 13, 14n, 19

51 Cong. Rec. (1914).....	15n
---------------------------	-----

Federal Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 3.11A (2007) .....	5
--------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

42 Am. Jur. 2d Injunctions § 16 .....	21
2 Phillip E. Areeda et al., <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d. ed. 2000) .....	8,20
4A Phillip E. Areeda et al., <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2006) .....	23

<i>Assessing Part III Administrative Litigation: Interview with Timothy J. Muris</i> , Antitrust, Spring 2006 .....	5n
Neil W. Averitt & Robert H. Lande, <i>Using the “Consumer Choice” Approach to Antitrust Law</i> , 74 Antitrust L.J. 175 (2007) .....	24
William J. Baer, <i>Reflections on Twenty Years of Enforcement Under the Hart-Scott-Rodino Act</i> , 65 Antitrust L.J. 825 (1997) .....	13
Jonathan B. Baker, <i>Market Definition: An Analytical Overview</i> , 74 Antitrust L. J. 129 (2007) .....	4n
Jonathan B. Baker & Carl Shapiro, <i>Reinvigorating Horizontal Merger Enforcement</i> (Oct. 2007), available at <a href="http://faculty.haas.berkeley.edu/shapiro/mergerpolicy.pdf">http://faculty.haas.berkeley.edu/shapiro/mergerpolicy.pdf</a> .....	4n
Statement of Thomas O. Barnett, Asst. Attorney General, Antitrust Division, Before the Task Force on Antitrust and Competition, House Committee on the Judiciary (Sep. 25, 2007) .....	7n
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Performance and Accountability Report, Fiscal Year 2007</i> .....	6n,7n
Federal Trade Commission and Dept. of Justice, <i>Hart-Scott-Rodino Annual Report Fiscal Year 2006</i> .....	7n
FTC & U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>Commentary on the Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> (2006) .....	18,26
D. Bruce Hoffman & M. Sean Royall, <i>Administrative Litigation at the FTC: Past, Present, and Future</i> , 71 Antitrust L.J. 319 (2003) .....	5n
Michael L. Katz & Carl Shapiro, <i>Critical Loss: Let’s Tell the Whole Story</i> , Antitrust, Spring, 2003 .....	25n,26n
Robert H. Lande, <i>Resurrecting Inciency: From Von’s Grocery to Consumer Choice</i> , 68 Antitrust L.J. 875 (2001) .....	17n
Deborah Platt Majoras, <i>Reforms to the Merger Review Process</i> (Feb. 16, 2006) .....	6n

Robert Pitofksy, <i>New Definitions of Relevant Market and the Assault on Antitrust</i> , 90 Colum. L. Rev. 1805 (1990) .....	4n
Richard A. Posner, <i>The Federal Trade Commission: A Retrospective</i> , 72 Antitrust L.J. 761 (2005) .....	5n
Richard A. Posner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2001) .....	16n
David Scheffman et al., <i>Twenty Years of Merger Guidelines Enforcement at the FTC: An Economic Perspective</i> , 71 Antitrust L.J. 277 (2003) .....	4n
Carl Shapiro, <i>Mergers With Differentiated Products</i> , Antitrust, Spring, 1996 .....	25
Statement of Chairman Majoras, Commissioner Kovacic, and Commissioner Rosch Concerning the Closing of the Investigation Into Transactions Involving Comcast, Time Warner Cable, and Adelphia Communications, File No. 051-0151 (January 31, 2006) .....	6n
U.S. Dept. of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> (1997) .....	17n,27n
Charles A. Wright et al., 11A <i>Fed. Prac. &amp; Proc. Civ. 2d</i> (2d ed. 1995) .....	19n
